average remaining term of five years. The actuarial factors of mortality, subsidy escalation and discounting have been
applied to this expected payment term.

PEMA Subsidy
It was assumed that Roads’s health care arrangements and subsidy policy would remain the same. Furthermore, it
was assumed that the level of benefits receivable, and the contributions payable in respect of such, would remain
unchanged, with the exception of allowing for inflationary adjustments. Implicit in this approach is the assumption that
current levels of cross-subsidy from in-service members to continuation members within the medical scheme are
sustainable, and will continue.

Plan Assets
Management has indicated that there are no long-term assets set aside off-balance sheet in respect of Roads’s post-
employment health care liability.

Other assumptions

Sensitivity Analysis

The liability at the Valuation Date was recalculated to show the effect of:
(i) A 1% increase and decrease in the assumed rate of benefit inflation;
(ii) A 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate; and
(iii) A one-year age reduction in the assumed rates of post-retirement mortality.

A one percentage point change in assumed cost trends rates would have the following effects:

`

Change Medical Aid Housing Gratuity % Change
   R

Benefit inflation +1% 1,076,229 823,897 3,017,725   7%
Benefit inflation -1% 1,010,925 627,336 2,633,416   -7%
Discount rate +1% 1,068,246 676,218 2,935,360   -7%
Discount rate -1% 1,019,607 762,682 2,676,042   8%
Post retire mortality -1yr 1,086,008 723,278 2,817,730   1%

40

Johannesburg Roads Agency (SOC) Ltd
(Registration number 2000/028993/07)
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June, 2017

Notes to the annual financial statements
Figures in Rand 2017 2016

8. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

Bank balances 57,192,770 12,860,253

No cash and cash equivalents were pledged as security at 30 June 2017

Bank Accounts of Johannesburg Road Agency as at 30 June 2017
a) Standard Bank (Bank) Charges Account - balance 30 June 2017 R0.00 (30 June 2016: R 0.00)
b) Standard Bank Trust Account - balance 30 June 2017 0.00 (30 June 2016 R0.00)
c) Standard Bank Operating Account - balance 30 June 2017 R0.00 (30 June 2016: R0.00)
d) Standard Bank Salaries Account - balance 30 June 2017 R0.00 (30 June 2016: R 0.00)
e) Standard Bank Developers' Contribution Account - balance 30 June 2017 (R 57 192 770 (30 June 2016: R 12 860
253)

41

Johannesburg Roads Agency (SOC) Ltd
(Registration number 2000/028993/07)
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June, 2017

Notes to the annual financial statements
Figures in Rand 2017 2016

9. PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2017 2016

Cost /
Valuation

Accumulated
depreciation

and
accumulated
impairment

Carrying value Cost /
Valuation

Accumulated
depreciation

and
accumulated
impairment

Carrying value

Land 17,293,715 - 17,293,715 17,293,715 - 17,293,715
Buildings 69,549,724 (14,261,642) 55,288,082 68,252,907 (12,894,923) 55,357,984
Plant and equipment 157,149,799 (88,819,132) 68,330,667 114,007,769 (72,715,695) 41,292,074
Furniture and fittings 17,102,744 (7,248,614) 9,854,130 13,361,265 (4,913,228) 8,448,037
Motor vehicles 43,992,915 (17,016,750) 26,976,165 44,748,904 (9,378,471) 35,370,433
Office equipment 7,359,379 (3,937,372) 3,422,007 7,107,622 (2,734,062) 4,373,560
Computer equipment 38,518,790 (26,028,481) 12,490,309 33,059,261 (17,082,848) 15,976,413
Tools and loose gear 494,119 (455,279) 38,840 461,786 (398,971) 62,815

Total 351,461,185 (157,767,270) 193,693,915 298,293,229 (120,118,198) 178,175,031

Reconciliation of property plant and equipment - 30 June 2017

Opening
balance

Additions Disposals Transfers Depreciation Total

Land 17,293,715 - - - - 17,293,715
Buildings 55,357,984 1,296,819 - (152) (1,366,569) 55,288,082
Plant and equipment 41,292,074 43,247,079 - 100,119 (16,308,605) 68,330,667
Furniture and fittings 8,448,037 3,193,809 - (125,735) (1,661,981) 9,854,130
Motor vehicles 35,370,433 115,631 (832,211) - (7,677,688) 26,976,165
Office equipment 4,373,560 292,685 (2,902) 6,052 (1,247,388) 3,422,007
Computer equipment 15,976,413 5,726,405 (181,076) 14,520 (9,045,953) 12,490,309
Tools and loose gear 62,815 - - 5,184 (29,159) 38,840

178,175,031 53,872,428 (1,016,189) (12) (37,337,343) 193,693,915

42

Johannesburg Roads Agency (SOC) Ltd
(Registration number 2000/028993/07)
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June, 2017

Notes to the annual financial statements
Figures in Rand 2017 2016

9. PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Reconciliation of property plant and equipment - 30 June 2016

Opening
balance

Additions Disposals Transfers Depreciation Total

Land 17,293,715 - - - - 17,293,715
Land and buildings 51,530,600 5,134,631 - - (1,307,247) 55,357,984
Plant and equipment 55,437,809 7,111,379 (620,059) (1,592,709) (19,044,346) 41,292,074
Furniture and fittings 6,578,371 3,169,848 (217,586) 6,346 (1,088,942) 8,448,037
Motor vehicles 15,305,606 23,496,501 - - (3,431,674) 35,370,433
Office equipment 4,834,060 713,227 (88,260) (6,346) (1,079,121) 4,373,560
Computer equipment 8,544,074 12,809,456 (32,516) 1,592,709 (6,937,310) 15,976,413
Tools and loose gear 51,419 - (4) - 11,400 62,815

159,575,654 52,435,042 (958,425) - (32,877,240) 178,175,031

The following leased assets are included in Property, Plant and Equipment listed above

Assets subject to finance lease (Net carrying amount)

Plant and machinery 8,637 2,885,536
Motor vehicles 26,976,165 35,370,433

26,984,802 38,255,969

The Johannesburg Roads Agency does not have any assets held as security, surety or pledge.

Property, plant and equipment in the process of being constructed or developed

Cumulative expenditure recognised in the carrying value of property,
plant and equipment
Plant and machinery - Asphalt Plant 33,730,436 -
Other property, plant and equipment - Waste Management Facilities 1,939,319 1,939,319

35,669,755 1,939,319

Waste Management Facilities 1,939,319 1,939,319
The project budget has been moved forward to the 2017/2018 financial for
implementation. The appointment of a contractor from a list of approved

[…]

The JRA undertook a vat exercise in 2015 financial year which resulted in the entity recovering VAT input to the
amount of R 15 634 252.29 for the previous five years from the year of the exercise. The VAT refund was not
recognised in  the JRA financial statements but was correctly reflected on the SARS VAT statements as a refund. The
effect of the change is reflected as follows. See below the effect of the change in the prior year.

Detail Balance
previously
reported

Prior period
error

Restated
amount

VAT Liability 48,400,156 (15,634,252) 32,765,904
Retained Earnings 164,071,186 15,634,252 179,705,438

212,471,342 - 212,471,342

The discounting of trade debtors correction of error results in the restatement of comparative figures as
follows - 30 June 2016

The Trade Debtors were previously discounted in the previous years as per the recommendation from Auditor
General. During the year, it was requested by COJ Group accounting to have consistency in the COJ Group reporting
by not discounting the trade debtors and trade creditors in the current resulting in a change of policy. The effect of the
error is reflected as follows in the prior year.

Trade debtors, Revenue and Investment Income notes

Detail Balance as
previously
reported

Prior period
error

Restated
Balance

Trade Debtors 543,946,437 5,788,055 549,734,492
Retained earnings 164,071,186 5,788,055 169,859,241
Investment income 34,247,177 (1,881,487) 32,365,690
Retained earnings 164,071,186 1,881,487 165,257,139
Revenue 110,102,183 4,083,291 114,185,474
Retained earnings 164,071,186 (4,083,291) 159,987,895

1,180,509,355 11,576,110 1,191,389,931

The correction of the error results in the restatement of comparative figures as follows - 30 June 2016

60

Johannesburg Roads Agency (SOC) Ltd
(Registration number 2000/028993/07)
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June, 2017

Notes to the annual financial statements
Figures in Rand 2017 2016

33. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

The Trade Debtors were previously discounted in the previous years as per the recommendation from Auditor
General. During the year, it was requested by COJ Group accounting to have consistency in the COJ Group reporting
by not discounting the trade debtors and trade creditors in the current resulting in a change of policy. The effect of the
error is reflected as follows in the prior year.

Trade Creditors and Finance Costs

Detail Balance as
previously
reported

Prior period
error

Restated
Balance

Trade Creditors 623,430,202 1,381,568 624,811,770
Retained earnings 164,071,186 (1,381,568) 162,689,618
Finance costs 4,683,380 1,185,953 5,869,333
Retained earnings 164,071,186 1,185,953 165,257,139

956,255,954 2,371,906 958,627,860

34. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and
cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

30 June 2016

Note As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

Loans to shareholders 4 57,205,551 297,080,779 354,286,330
Cash and cash equivalents 8 309,941,032 (297,080,779) 12,860,253

367,146,583 - 367,146,583

Cash flow statement

30 June 2016

Note As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Suppliers and employees 4 886,524,861 (130,361,952) 756,162,909

61

Johannesburg Roads Agency (SOC) Ltd
(Registration number 2000/028993/07)
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June, 2017

Notes to the annual financial statements
Figures in Rand 2017 2016

34. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Change in accounting policy

Change in accounting policies occurred during the year under review.

The following change in accounting policies occurred:

Change 1

Loans to shareholders - Intercompany Sweeping Bank account

The change in accounting policy is made in accordance with GRAP requirements

The Intercompany Sweeping Bank Account was previously treated as a Cash and Cash Equivalent on the basis of its